
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 October 2015 
5.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Sarah King (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Jane Lyons 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 

Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485  or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 September 2015 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 6 October 2015 
5.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each politic
[...]
Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Corporate Services  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
6 October 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within t
[...]
 
associated landscaping and parking. 

Proposal 

15-AP-2016 Reg. No. 
TP/2655-H TP No. 

The Lane Ward 
Amy Lester Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5.1 

55 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 1TE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing building at No. 55 Southwark Street and redevelopment of site to erect a 7 storey building and a 30 
storey tower (plus basement and roof gardens) to a maximum height of 105.110m AOD to accommodate the following 
uses: public theatre and rehearsal space (Sui Generis use), art space and museum (Class D1/D2 use), restaurant and 
cafe (Class A3 use), bar (Class A4 use), offices (Class B1 use) and 9 residential flats. 

Proposal 

14-AP-4773 Reg. No. 
TP/1145-53 TP No. 

Cathedrals Ward 
Wing Lau Officer 

REFUSE PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5.2 

CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON, SE23 
3RD 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Localised ground modelling, drainage works; the laying out of new paths and associated landscape works. 
Proposal 

15-AP-3190 Reg. No. 
TP/2339-A TP No. 

Peckham Rye Ward 
Dipesh Patel Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5.3 

CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY, FOREST HILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 0RU Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Remediation and remodelling of part of the cemetery close to Underhill Road; drainage works; the laying out of new 
access paths and associated landscaping. 

Proposal 

15-AP-3185 Reg. No. 
TP/2341-F TP No. 

Peckham Rye Ward 
Dipesh Patel Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5.4 

CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY, UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON, SE22 Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Replacement of boundary fence along Underhill Road, and the creation of a new pedestrian entrance on Underhill Road. 
Proposal 

15-AP-3184 Reg. No. 
TP/2341-F TP No. 

Peckham Rye Ward 
Dipesh Patel Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5.5 

5



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 06 October 2015 

PLOT H12 WITHIN LAND BOUNDED BY HEYGATE STREET TO THE NORTH, 
RODNEY ROAD TO THE EAST, PLOT H10 OF ELEPHANT PARK TO THE 
WEST AND PLOT H13 OF ELEPHANT PARK TO THE SOUTH 

Site 
Approval of Reserved Matters Appl. Type 

Application for the approval of reserved matters (access, scale, appearance, layout and landscaping) for Plot H12 within 
Elephant Park (previously referred to as the Heygate Masterplan), submitted pursuant to Outline Planning Permission 
12/AP/1092. The proposals comprise the construction of a development plot of 4 storeys in height (maximum building 
height 23.53m AOD) comprising an 872sqm (GEA) Energy Hub (sui generis use class), 334sqm (GEA) Retail (A1-A4 use 
class), 895sqm (GEA) of Nursery floorspace (D1 use class), 65sqm (GEA) of flexible Retail/Community floorspace (A1-
A4 & D1 use class),cycle storage, landscaping, new public realm and other associated works. 

Proposal 

15-AP-2572 Reg. No. 
TP/H1064A TP No. 

East Walworth Ward 
Michael Glasgow Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 5.6 

6



Scale 1/1250

Date 24/9/2015

Former Highshore School

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

7
Agenda Item 5.1



Item No.  
5.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
6 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development  
Application 15/AP/2016 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
 
Address:  
FORMER HIGHSHORE SCHOOL SITE, BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON 
SE15 5BB 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of the site involving the erection of a new two-storey 
primary school (special educational needs) with associated landscaping 
and parking. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

The Lane 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  20/05/2015 Application Expiry Date  19/08/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 27/06/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
  
1. That the Planning Committee grant planning permission subject to cond
[...]
rbs. 
2. Vehicle crossovers to be constructed to the relevant SSDM standards. 
3. Reinstate redundant vehicle crossings on Bellenden Road as footway. 
4. Relocate the school Keep Clear road marking to the front of the reception entrance on Bellenden 
Road. 
5. Provide uncontrolled pedestrian crossing facility on Bellenden Road (north of development) 
6. Provide dropped kerbs for the access to refuse store 
Please contact Iaan Smuts, Highway Development Manager on 020 7525 2135. 
 

 
 

37



Scale 1/1250

Date 24/9/2015

55 Southwark Street 

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

38
Agenda Item 5.2



 Item No.  
5.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
6 October 2015 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/4773 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
55 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON, SE1 1TE 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing building at No. 55 Southwark Street and 
redevelopment of site to erect a 7 storey building and a 30 storey tower 
(plus basement and roof gardens) to a maximum height of 105.110m AOD 
to accommodate the following uses: public theatre and rehearsal space (Sui 
Generis use), art space and museum (Class D1/D2 use), restaurant and 
cafe (Class A3 use), bar (Class A4 use), offices (Class B1 use) and 9 
residential flats. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  Director of Planning  
 

Application Start Date  13/07/2015 Application Expiry Date  12/10/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 19/08/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. To refuse planning permission, subject to referral to the Mayor for London. 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. The site consists of a surface car park and a 5 storey (plus basement) building 

fronting onto Southwark Street.  With a site area of 1,572sqm (0.157 hectares), it is 
located on the southern side of Southwark Street and is sandwiched between th
[...]
surrounding public realm.  In addition, it would be useful to 
understand how the proposed development will interface with the emerging Low Line 
route  at the rear of the site, which promotes greater footfall and pedestrian access 
along the viaduct. It will also be useful to understand the proposed detailed design for 
access to Flat Iron Square for pedestrians via Arch 33; welcome the measures being 
proposed in the planning application and suggest that there is further scope for greater 
water management and efficiency on site – particularly in relation to the green roof and 
ground level landscaped areas; the bulk and heavy detailing of the proposed building 
does not add to the built quality of the area; this section of Southwark Street also lies 
outside the area identified by Southwark Council as suitable for tall buildings; 
commercial use, to be developed at the proposed sizes with floor plates of around 
500sqm each are welcomed, as there is an evidenced need for offices of this size in the 
neighbourhood.    
 
A total of 24 letters/emails have been received from neighbour consultation and they are 
summarised in the main report.   
 

 

80



APPENDIX 3 IMAGE 181



APPENDIX 3 IMAGE 2
82



APPENDIX 4  

RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Southwark Square Ltd Reg. Number 14/AP/4773 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Refuse permission Case 

Number 
TP/1145-53 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was REFUSED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing building at No. 55 Southwark Street and redevelopment of site to erect a 7 storey building 

and a 30 storey tower (plus basement and roof gardens) to a maximum height of 105.110m AOD to accommodate 
the following uses: public theatre and rehearsal space (Sui Generis use), art space and museum (Class D1/D2 
use), restaurant and cafe (Class A3 use), bar (Class A4 use), offices (Class B1 use) and 9 residential flats. 
 

At: 55 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 1TE 
 
In accordance with application received on 22/12/2014 08:02:59     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. JAP-277/10-AR:  
02A, 03A, 04C, 05C, 06C, 07C, 08C, 09D, 10D, 11C, 12C, 13C, 14C, 15C, 16C, 17C, 18C, 19C, 20B, 21B, 22B, 23C, 
24C, 25C, 26C, 27C, 28C, 29C, 30B, 31B, 32A, 33A, 34C, 35C, 36A, 37A, 38A, 39A, 40A, 41B, 42A, 43A, 44A, 45A, 
46A, 47A, 48A, 49C, 50A, 51A   
 
Site Plan 955_GS_000_01B, 955_GS_000_02.1B, 955_GS_000_02A, 955_GS_000_03A, 955_GS_000_04A, 
955_GS_000_05, 955_GS_000_06A 
 
Design and Access Statement and Appendices  
 
Reason for refusal: 

1 The proposed tower, standing at over 105m in height, would appear as an incongruous, isolated and alien 
feature in the townscape, and the crude 'rocket' design would be willfully insensitive to the established 
character of the area.  It makes no positive contribution to the surrounding public landscape and the site is not 
an appropriate location for a tall building, as defined by Policy 7.7 'Location and design of tall and large 
buildings' of the London Plan 2015, Strategic Policy 12 ' Design and Conservation' of the Core Strategy 2011 
and saved policy 3.20 'Tall Buildings' of the Southwark Plan 2007. 
 

2 The proposed tower would exceed the threshold height established in the London View management 
Framework for the Background Wider Setting Consultation Area of Protected Vista 1A.2. Insufficient 
information has been submitted to enable a proper, complete and reliable assessment of the impact on the 
World Heritage site of St Pauls and its landmark dome. The material submitted does not demonstrate that the 
development will preserve this view and the proposed tower would neither consolidate an existing (or 
emerging cluster) nor provide a justifiable key focus within views.  It would be an incongruous addition to the 
skyline, no
[...]
offer, quote, tender or construction purposes

without written consent of the company to do so

Follow any figured dimensions - do not scale. IF IN DOUBT ASK.

description:

d
r
a
w

n
:

c
h
e
c
k
e
d
:

d
a
t
e
:

r
e
v
i
s
i
o
n
s
:

  Harrison    Design    Development    Limited

   e. info@harrisondd.co.uk    t. 01352 758077    w. www.harrisondd.co.uk

annotation , planning boundary
B PHPH

1
6

.
8

.
1

1

annotation , planning boundary
C PHPH

2
.
3

.
1

5

annotation , planning boundary

D
PHPH

3
0

.
6

.
1

5

86
A

genda Item
 5.3



Item No.  
5.3 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
6 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development  
Application 15/AP/3190 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON 
SE23 3RD 
 
Proposal:  
Localised ground modelling, drainage works; the laying out of new paths 
and associated landscape works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham Rye 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  27/08/2015 Application Expiry Date  22/10/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 27/09/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. a. That members consider the applications as it represents development on 

Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) and; 
 

b. That members grant full planning permission. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. The site is located in the western part of the Camberwell New Cemetery. To the west 

of the site is One Tree Hill Allotments and to the northwest is One Tree Hill Nature 
Reserve.  The site can be seen in two parts, a northern part and southern part.  There 
is a relatively recent wooded area on the edge of the site which acts as a buffer 
between the wider cemetery and One Tree Hill.  The cemetery itself is has the 
following designations: 
 

• Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
• Green Chain Park 
• Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 

[...]
77

drawing title:

scale(s):

drawing number:

date:

rev:

drawn by:

status:

checked:

 design - development

 H a r r i s o n

Southwark Council - Area Z
Location Plan (Statutory Plan) --

1:2500@A3 20.04.15

048-07-11-

AP PH

PA

108
Agenda Item 5.4



Item No.  
5.4 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
6 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development  
Application 15/AP/3185 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY, FOREST HILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 
0RU 
 
Proposal:  
Remediation and remodelling of part of the cemetery close to Underhill 
Road; drainage works; the laying out of new access paths and associated 
landscaping. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham Rye 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  27/08/2015 Application Expiry Date  22/10/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 27/09/2015  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. a. That members consider the applications it represents development on 

Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) and; 
 

b. That members grant full planning permission. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2. The site covers an area on the western part of the cemetery close to Underhill 

Road and is known as area Z. It is an area that has been subject to unauthorised 
tipping which has resulted in a stockpile of a varying depth from 0.7m on the 
south of the site to 5m on its northern part. Since 2003, it has become overgrown 
with scrub. Contaminative material is present within the stockpile, including ash, 
concrete and putrescible waste. Because of the contamination on the site and the 
irregularity of the land surface, it has been closed to public access since 2008. 
 

3. The cemetery itself has the following designations: 
 • Air Quality Management Area (AQAM) 

• Green Chain Park 
• Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 
• Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC)- Grade 1 
[...]
50@A1 - 1:2500@A3

15.06.15

305987-A100-H12X-01-PL-00-P003

1:1250/1:2500 @ A1/A3

157
A

genda Item
 5.6



Item No.  
5.6 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
6 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 15/AP/2572 for: Approval of Reserved Matters 
 
Address:  
PLOT H12 WITHIN LAND BOUNDED BY HEYGATE STREET TO THE 
NORTH, RODNEY ROAD TO THE EAST, PLOT H10 OF ELEPHANT 
PARK TO THE WEST AND PLOT H13 OF ELEPHANT PARK THE SOUTH 
 
Proposal:  
Application for the approval of reserved matters (access, scale, 
appearance, layout and landscaping) for Plot H12 within Elephant Park 
(previously referred to as the Heygate Masterplan), submitted pursuant to 
Outline Planning Permission 12/AP/1092. The proposals comprise the 
construction of a development plot of 4 storeys in height (maximum building 
height 23.53m AOD) comprising an 872sqm (GEA) Energy Hub (sui generis 
use class), 334sqm (GEA) Retail (A1-A4 use class), 895sqm (GEA) of 
Nursery floorspace (D1 use class), 65sqm (GEA) of flexible 
Retail/Community floorspace (A1-A4 & D1 use class),cycle storage, 
landscaping, new public realm and other associated works. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Walworth 

From:  Director of Planning  
 

Application Start Date  10/07/2015 Application Expiry Date  09/10/2015 

Earliest Decision Date 15/08/2015  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That planning permission is granted, subject to appropriate conditions. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 
  
2. Plot H12 forms part of the first phase (MP1a) of the delivery of Elephant Park, 

formerly the Heygate Estate. The site is approximately 0.27 hectares in size and is 
bounded by Heygate Street to the north, Rodney Road to the east, Plot H13 and 
Wansey Street to the south and by Plot H10 to the west.  

  
3. The site sits entirely within the red line boundary of the Elephant Park Outline 

Planning Permissio
[...]
tutory organisations 
 
Environment Agency  
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority  
Thames Water - Development Planning  
Transport for London (referable & non-referable app notifications and pre-apps)  
 

 Neighbours and local groups 
 
401 Tyler Court New Paragon Walk SE17 1AX  
 

   
 

191



Page 132 Elephant Park,  The Energy Hub (MP1A)  Reserved Matters Application 

8. Design Proposal

Key:

View looking north through Brandon Place. Colour options.

APPENDIX 3
192



APPENDIX 4 
RECOMMENDATION 

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Lend Lease (Elephant & Castle) Limited Reg. Number 15/AP/2572 
Application Type Approval of Reserved Matters    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/H1064A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Approval has been GIVEN for the following details: 
 Application for the approval of reserved matters (access, scale, appearance, layout and landscaping) for Plot H12 

within Elephant Park (previously referred to as the Heygate Masterplan), submitted pursuant to Outline Planning 
Permission 12/AP/1092. The proposals comprise the construction of a development plot of 4 storeys in height 
(maximum building height 23.53m AOD) comprising an 872sqm (GEA) Energy Hub (sui generis use class), 
334sqm (GEA) Retail (A1-A4 use class), 895sqm (GEA) of Nursery floorspace (D1 use class), 65sqm (GEA) of 
flexible Retail/Community floorspace (A1-A4 & D1 use class),cycle storage, landscaping, new public realm and 
other associated works. 
 

At: PLOT H12 WITHIN LAND BOUNDED BY HEYGATE STREET TO THE NORTH, RODNEY ROAD TO THE EAST, 
PLOT H10 OF ELEPHANT PARK TO THE WEST AND PLOT H13 OF ELEPHANT PARK THE SOUTH 

 
In accordance with application received on 22/06/2015     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Planning Statement (DP9, June 2015); Design and Access Statement (Du
[...]
Open 

Date: 
6 October 2015 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Edward III’s Rotherhithe Conservation Area and 
Extension 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Rotherhithe and Riverside 

From: 
 

Director of Planning 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That members consider that the area shown on the plan at Appendix 1 is of 

special architectural or historic interest and supports the designation of the 
extension to the Edward III Rotherhithe Conservation Area. 

 
2. That members note the response from the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 

Community Council and the results of the public consultation on the proposed 
extension of the Edward III Rotherhithe Conservation Area. 

 
3. That members agree to formally adopt the amended Edward III Rotherhithe 

conservation area appraisal. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The Edward III’s Rotherhithe Conservation Area is an area of open land located 

between the River Thames and the registered park and garden of Southwark 
Park.  The area is characterised by open land containing the Scheduled Ancient 
Monument of King Edward III’s manor house and King’s Stairs Gardens 
connecting Southwark Park to the Thames.  The area is characterised by these 
open landscapes with relict features of the former built-up waterfront and a range 
of housing dating from the 18th century through to modern buildings and religious 
uses.  The primary character of the area and its significance are the character 
and appearance of the open spaces and their relationship to the designated 
heritage assets within the proposed conservation area and immediately on its 
boundary. 

 
5. On the 12 July 2012 Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council 

considered a report to carry out public consultation with local businesses on the 
proposed extension to the Edward III’s Rotherhithe conservation area.  The 
proposed western extension includes: Cherry Gardens and Fountain Green 
Square on the riverfront, Nos. 1-10 Bermondsey Wall East, a
[...]
: Additional image 1
	Appendix 5: Recommendation

	5.4 Camberwell Old Cemetery, Forest Hill Road, London SE22 0RU
	Report: Camberwell Old Cemetery, Forest Hill Road, London SE22 0RU
	Appendix 3: Pre-application letter
	Appendix 4: image
	Appendix 5: recommendation

	5.5 Camberwell Old Cemetery, Underhill Road, London SE22
	Report: Camberwell Old Cemetery. Underhill Road, London SE22
	Appendix 3: pre-application letter
	Appendix 4: image
	Appendix 5: recommendation

	5.6 Plot H12 within land bounded by Heygate Street to the North, Rodney Road to the East, Plot H10 of Elephant Park to the West and Plot H13 of Elephant Park to the South
	Report:
	Appendix 3: image
	Appendix 4: recommendation

	6 Conservation Area Report
	Appendix 1: Map of the proposed boundary changes

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2015 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 6 October 
2015 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Helen Dennis 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Bridin O’Connor, Group Manager Strategic Team 
Dipesh Patel, Team Leader Major Applications 
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design and Conservation 
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager Strategic Applications 
Michael Glasgow, Senior Planning Officer 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Mitchell.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to agenda items 5.1 to 5.6 
• Members' pack relating to agenda items 5.1 to 5.6.  
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2015 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations. 
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, for formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the report 
included in the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

5. FORMER HIGHSHORE SCHOOL SITE, BELLENDEN ROAD, LONDON SE15 5BB  
 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/2016. 
 
Report: see pages 7 to 37 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of the site involving the erection of a new two-storey primary school 
(special educational needs) with associated landscaping and parking. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
granted as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Planning Committee grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2015 
 

5. 55 SOUTHWARK STREET, LONDON SE1 1TE  
 

 Planning application reference 14/AP/4773. 
 
Report: see pages 38 to 85 of the agenda and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing building at No. 55 Southwark Street and redevelopment of site to 
erect a 7 storey building and a 30 storey tower (plus basement and roof gardens) to a 
maximum height of 105.110m AOD to accommodate the following uses: public theatre and 
rehearsal space (Sui Generis use), art space and museum (Class D1/D2 use), restaurant 
and cafe (Class A3 use), bar (Class A4 use), offices (Class B1 use) and 9 residential flats. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. REFUSE planning permission, subject to referral to the Mayor for London. 
 

5. CAMBERWELL NEW CEMETERY, BRENCHLEY GARDENS, LONDON SE23 3RD  
 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3190 
 
Report: see pages 86 to 107 of the agenda and pages 4 to 5 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Localised ground modelling, drainage works; the laying out of new paths and associated 
landscape works. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2015 
 

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
A ward councillor addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission.   
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a. That members consider the applications as it represents development on 

Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) and; 
 
b. That members grant full planning permission, with an additional condition relating to 

the protecting the visual amenity of the glade, maximising wild flowers and 
minimising the height of headstones. 

 

5. CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY, FOREST HILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0RU  
 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3185 
 
Report: see pages 108 to 132 of the agenda and pages 4 to 5 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Remediation and remodelling of part of the cemetery close to Underhill Road; drainage 
works; the laying out of new access paths and associated landscaping. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
A ward councillor addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission.   
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2015 
 

c. That members consider the applications it represents development on Metropolitan 
Open Land (MOL) and; 

 
d. That members grant full planning permission, with an additional condition relating to 

minimising dust and noise generation during works on the site. 
 

5. CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY, UNDERHILL ROAD, LONDON SE22  
 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/3184. 
 
Report: see pages 133 to 156 of the agenda and pages 4 to 5 of the addendum report.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Replacement of boundary fence along Underhill Road, and the creation of a new 
pedestrian entrance on Underhill Road. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector to the application and asked 
questions of the objector. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
A ward councillor addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission.   
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
e. That members consider the applications it represents development on Metropolitan 

Open Land (MOL) and; 
 
f. That members grant full planning permission. 
 

5. PLOT H12 WITHIN LAND BOUNDED BY HEYGATE STREET TO THE NORTH, 
RODNEY ROAD TO THE EAST, PLOT H10 OF ELEPHANT PARK TO THE WEST AND 
PLOT H13 OF ELEPHANT PARK TO THE SOUTH  

 

 Planning application reference 15/AP/2572. 
 
Report: see pages 157 to 195 of the agenda and pages 4 to 5 of the addendum report.  
 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2015 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Application for the approval of reserved matters (access, scale, appearance, layout and 
landscaping) for Plot H12 within Elephant Park (previously referred to as the Heygate 
Masterplan), submitted pursuant to Outline Planning Permission 12/AP/1092. The 
proposals comprise the construction of a development plot of 4 storeys in height 
(maximum building height 23.53m AOD) comprising an 872sqm (GEA) Energy Hub (sui 
generis use class), 334sqm (GEA) Retail (A1-A4 use class), 895sqm (GEA) of Nursery 
floorspace (D1 use class), 65sqm (GEA) of flexible Retail/Community floorspace (A1-A4 & 
D1 use class),cycle storage, landscaping, new public realm and other associated works. 
 
The committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the committee and answered questions arising from 
their submission. 
 
A ward councillor addressed the committee and answered questions arising from their 
submission.   
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
g. That planning permission is granted, subject to appropriate conditions. 
 

6. CONSERVATION AREA REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That members consider that the area shown on the plan at Appendix 1 is of special 

architectural or historic interest and supports the designation of the extension to the 
Edward III Rotherhithe Conservation Area. 

 
2. That members note the response from the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 

Council and the results of the public consultation on the proposed extension of the 
Edward III Rotherhithe Conservation Area. 

 
3. That members agree to formally adopt the amended Edward III Rotherhithe 

conservation area appraisal. 



7 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 6 October 2015 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.00pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


